City of Kanopolis January 14, 2025, 5:30 p.m. Kanopolis City Hall 100 S Kansas Kanopolis, KS 67454

The council of the City of Kanopolis met in regular session on January 14, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. at the Kanopolis City Hall.

Present: Council members Michelle Schwerdtfeger, Drew Miley, Jim Zvolanek, Levi Schneider & Rebekah Tripp
Presiding: Mayor Anthony Hopkins
Citizens: Karen Bonar

Approval of minutes: Drew Miley motioned to approve the minutes dated December 10, 2024, Levi Schneider 2nd. Motion carried.

Treasurer's report: Debbie Kralik urged the council not to approve the treasurer's report as it contained errors. The treasurer & Debbie are working on getting it corrected. Michelle Schwerdtfeger motioned to approve transferring \$25,000.00 from General to Employee Benefits & transferring \$25,000.00 from Water to Employee Benefits, Jim Zvolanek 2nd. Motion carried.

New business:

- Internet & Phone services –Debbie had trouble with the internet & phone service with Vyve Broadband 3 days in a row. She discussed the issue with the Mayor & he asked her to contact Wilson Communications to see if the city was hooked up with their new underground cable. Wilson Communication forwarded the information for internet & phone for 145.85 for the Elite 175 package. Michelle Schwerdtfeger motioned to approve to change internet provider to Wilson Communications for 145.85 per month, Drew Miley 2nd. Motion carried.
- 2025-R-01 GAAP Waiver for 2024 Michelle Schwerdtfeger motioned to approve Resolution 2025-R-01 GAAP Waiver for 2024, Jim Zvolanek 2nd. Motion carried.

Committee Reports:

- City Employees Mike Bunch Mike Bunch asked the council to bring in his skid steer with a post hole digger to dig a cremation grave. The city's skid steer is broken down at the moment with the part on order & since there will be a funeral Saturday, he will need to clean a place for people to park. The Council approved & will pay Mike the \$50.00 that the funeral home will pay the city for digging the plot.
- Municipal Judge Absent.
- City Properties Rebekah Tripp Nothing to report.

- Sewer & Cemetery Jim Zvolanek Nothing to report.
- Streets & Alleys Drew Miley Nothing to report.
- Water Levi Schneider Nothing to report.
- Mayor Mayor Hopkins Mayor Hopkins would like to publicly thank all of the personnel that were involved in helping with the snow removal. He asked Debbie to put the thank you in the newsletter & on the marquee.
- President of Council Michelle Schwerdtfeger Nothing to report.
- City Clerk Debbie Kralik Nothing to report.
- Chief of Police Vacant

Payment of Bills: Michelle Schwerdtfeger motioned to pay the bills, Levi Schneider 2nd. Motion carried.

Adjournment: Jim Zvolanek motioned to adjourn the meeting at 5:46 p.m., Drew Miley 2nd. Motion carried.

Mayor Anthony Hopkins Michelle Schwerdtfeger Rebekah Tripp Levi Schneider Jim Zvolanek Drew Miley

ATTEST

Debra S. Stroede-Kralik City Clerk